Pam Kilday(6)   2,500   *   —   2,500   —   *   *
Spencer Lake(7)   40,750   *   11,400   29,350   —   *   *
Jeffrey Lunsford(8)   402,500   *   61,500   341,000   —   *   *
William Ruh(9)   358,701   *   —   358,701   —   *   *
All executive officers and directors as a group (13 persons)

(10)   3,608,405   37,982,037   685,815   40.8   40.1
5% Stockholders:
Entities affiliated with Insight Partners(11)   38,016,151   41.7   2,975,167   35,040,984   685,815   38.4   37.7
Entities affiliated with Salesforce(12)   10,760,469   11.8   —   10,760,469   —   11.8   11.8
Entities affiliated with Wellington Management(13)   7,715,323   8.5   603,810   7,111,513   139,185   7.8   7.6

109

Table of Contents

Name of Beneficial Owner

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
Prior to

this
Offering

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned
Prior to

this
Offering

Shares
to be

Sold in
this

Offering

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
After
this

Offering

Shares
Subject to
Option to
Purchase

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned

After this
Offering

Percentage
of

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
After this
Offering

(Option to
Purchase
Exercised

in
Full)

Other Selling Stockholders:
Entities affiliated with James S. Mahan III(14)   1,619,718   1.8%   86,427   1,533,291   —   1.7%   1.7%
Entities affiliated with Marguerite D. Mahan(15)   1,565,686   1.7%   86,427   1,479,259   —   1.6%   1.6%
Neil Underwood(16)   1,089,090   1.2%   85,168   1,003,922   —   1.1%   1.1%
Ronald A. Tetenbaum(17)   835,100   *   65,305   769,795   —   *   *
Russell M. Carter(18)   751,704   *   4,049   747,655   —   *   *
Maurice J. Koury Marital Trust   517,789   *   40,492   477,297   —   *   *
Jeffrey A. Babka(19)   375,000   *   29,325   345,675   —   *   *
Harbor Island Equity Partners LLC(20)   336,700   *   26,330   310,370   —   *   *
Bruce B. Cameron IV Revocable Trust   300,000   *   23,460   276,540   —   *   *
Jane C. Sullivan Trust   255,000   *   19,941   235,059   —   *   *
Mary Jo Cameron Trustee of the Mary Jo Rissacher Cameron

Revocable Trust   217,382   *   17,000   200,382   —   *   *
Entities affiliated with John P. Blevins(21)   203,692   *   15,929   187,763   —   *   *
Vincent Dailey   186,406   *   14,577   171,829   —   *   *
Peter Underwood   175,000   *   13,685   161,315   —   *   *
The William H Cameron Revocable Trust Dated November 25

2014   171,159   *   13,385   157,774   —   *   *
Elizabeth H. Cameron IRR GST EXT TR SYMT D&D

12/18/12 Hilda C. Dill Hilda C. Dill Trustee   143,339   *   11,210   132,129   —   *   *
Trust FBO Ford Williams U/ITA 10/1/2015 (post-grat)   132,508   *   10,363   122,145   —   *   *
Trust F/B/O Elizabeth Willias McDonald U/ITA 10/1/15 Post-

Grat   132,507   *   10,363   122,144   —   *   *
Ryan R. Mahan   131,977   *   10,321   121,656   —   *   *
Daniel David Cameron Jr. Trust   127,739   *   9,990   117,749   —   *   *
Charlotte Anne Cameron Revocable Trust   122,520   *   9,582   112,938   —   *   *
Swanna Saltiel   121,089   *   9,470   111,619   —   *   *
Daniel D. Cameron Family Foundation, Inc.   119,360   *   9,334   110,026   —   *   *
Bruce Barclay Cameron Foundation, Inc.   114,478   *   8,953   105,525   —   *   *
Katherine Groat(22)   112,502   *   8,799   103,703   —   *   *
Elinor Carol Hart & James E. Falkowski Jt Ten   100,083   *   7,827   92,256   —   *   *
Rachel L. Cameron Trust dtd 4-3-13   100,000   *   7,820   92,180   —   *   *

110

Table of Contents

Name of Beneficial Owner

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
Prior to

this
Offering

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned
Prior to

this
Offering

Shares
to be

Sold in
this

Offering

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
After
this

Offering

Shares
Subject to
Option to
Purchase

Percentage
of Shares

Beneficially
Owned

After this
Offering

Percentage
of

Shares
Beneficially

Owned
After this
Offering

(Option to
Purchase
Exercised

in
Full)

Travis E. York   83,681   *   6,544   77,137   —   *   *
Calvin E. Lewis, Jr. & Jackie W. Lewis Jt Ten   82,603   *   6,460   76,143   —   *   *